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Mr. Speaker: I leave it to the hon.
Minister to exercise his discretion whether to lay it on the Table or not.

Shri Hari Vishmu Kamath: You should come to the rescue of the House. The hon. Prime Minister is prepared to read them out and yourself understood that they are not confidential.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. He only said, he was prepared to lay it on the Table of the House if the Member so insists. The hon. Member has said that he insists on that, but some other hon. Memberg say that it should not be laid on the Table of the House. I am leaving it to the discretion of the hon. Prime Minister, If he thinks that there is no harm, he may lay it on the Table but if he thinks that it is in the public interest not to lay it, he might not do it.

Shri Hari Vishnu Kamath: Read it out at least.

Shri Nath Pai: What is the point in saying, if he insists then it will be laid on the Table......

Shri Tyagi: On a point of order. On this issue, diplomatic documents are generally not laid on the Table,

Mr. Speaker: Order, order, Everybody understands that. Because the Prime Minister said that he wag prepared to read them this question has arisen. Otherwise, it would not have arisen. ’
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Crash of Navy Sea Hawk Aircraft

+
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| Shri Kapur Singh:
Shri Himmatsinhji;
Shri P. H. Bheel:
| Shri Solanki:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a Navy Sea Hawk aircraft attached to IN.S.
Vikrant crashed at Kurla; and

(b) it so, the cause of the crash?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Defemce (Shri D. R. Chavan):

(a) Yes, Sir, on the 6th January,
1964.

(b) A Board of Inquiry was convened to investigate the cause of the accident. The Board’s conclusion was that the aircraft went out of control of the pilot while approaching Santa Cruz Airport, Bombay, preparatory to carrying out an emergency landing.
The pilot ejected safely and landed by parachute, The aircraft subsequently crashed in an open area near Kurla. The findings of the Board are under detailed examination.

Shri P. C. Borooah: May I know whether it ig a fact that this aircraft exploded in the air. like the other
I. A, F. aircraft which exploded in the air near Hooghly and, if so, whether the Government suspects sabotage in this and other similar accidents?

Shri D. R. Chavan: No, Sir.

Shri P. C. Borooah: It has been stated that the pilot landed safely by parachute, May I know what is his version about the causes of this explosion

Shri D. R. Chavan: His version 's that the aircraft went out of control before he prcpared for an emergency landing near the Santa Cruz Airport.
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The Munister of Defence (Shri Y. B.
Chavan): There wus no question of any responsibility being fixed on anybody. It seems, some sort of a mechanical trouble started in the engine and it went out of control and crashed the result of which was that one hut of an individual was burnt and a small child was burnt who died later on in the hospital. The question of giving compensation is under consideration.

Shri Kapur Singh: Are there reasons to believe that these frequent air crashes are not always due to acts of God or human failure but to more sinister causes?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: It will be very difficult to answer this question, but in this particular case, it seemgs that there wag some sort of mechanical failure.

Shri Kapur Singh: Do I understand it correctly that the hon. Minister is not in a position to answer the general question?

Mr. Speaker: Yes,

Shri Hem Barua: May 1 know whether Government are aware of the criticism very recently made due to these repeated crashes that the aircraft that are purchased from foreign sources are only second-rate or second-hand aircraft produced by those countries, and if so, how far this is a fact?

Shri Y. B. Chavan: 1 have read such criticism. Naturally, I hope that this new committee that we have appointed might possibly look into this aspect also.
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Shri Y. B, Chavan: I have no information about the comparative figures in the other countries, and I do not know whether they publish such information about their accidents or not. But on the basis of sta-
tistica] information that is available it is difficult to say that our rate of accidents ig higher than that of any other country.
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Shri Joachim Alva: The hon. Minister was pleased to refer to the appointment of a committee to enguire into the air crashes. May I know why one or two Members of Parliament could not be taken on this committee and why it has been made such a close corporation of officials only? Some Members of Parliament could have been taken on that committec and been put on their oath.
Or cven an independent person like Mr J. R. D. Tata who has got so much of experience in this matter could have been taken on this committee.

Mr. Speaker: Hon. Membery are not to suggest names here.

Shri Y. B. Chavan: While announcing the appointment of the committee on the floor of the House, I had aiso given the reasons why we could not think of associating the Members of this House, the most important reason being that a lot of military operational data will have to be gone into;
that was my main argument about it.

MARCH 30, 1964

Oral Answers 8os6
University Employment, Information and Guidance Bureau

+
Shri P. R. Chakraverti;
Shrimati Savitrl Nigam:
Shri Maheswar Naik:
Dr. Mahadeva Prasad:

Will the Minister of Labour arf Employment be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to expand, during the current plan period, the activities of University Employment, Information and Guidance Bureau so as to cover all the Indian Universities;

(b) the number of universities where such facilities have so far been provided; and

*801.

(c) whether any assessment has been made of the extent to which these facilities are being availed of?

The Deputy Minister in the Ministry of Labour anq Employment and for plamning (Shri C. R. Pattabhi
Raman):

(a) Yes,
(b) Twenty.

(¢) Reports regarding the extent of utilisation of these facilities are being received regularly.

Shri P. R. Chakraverti: What is the direct impact of these guidance bureaux on the students so far as the question of their undertaking specified courses is concerned?

Sari C. R. Pattabhi Ramam: It is really divideq into two branches.
Firstly, there is vocational guidance given. The number of students guided at the time of registration is 3190. The number of students to whom individual guidance has been given is 1654. The number of students applicants to whom occupational information has been supplied is 9885. The total number of students/applicants to whom occupa-
tiona] information has been supplied iy 14729. The number of group guidance talkg given is 295.

